

No. 19-1927

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
JOHN DOE 1, ET AL
Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL
Defendants–Appellees

—◆—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:16-cv-06039

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLEGHENY COUNTY SPORTSMEN'S
LEAGUE, FIREARM OWNERS AGAINST CRIME, GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT ORGANIZATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
Joshua Prince, Esquire
Adam Kraut, Esquire
Counsel of Record
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 202-9297
Joshua@civilrightsdefensefirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. An evaluation and treatment, pursuant to 50 P.S. § 7302, is insufficient under the Fourteenth Amendment, due to the lack of due process, to trigger a disability, pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S. § 6105(c)(4).....	3
a. A Section 302 Commitment Violates Due Process	6
1. <i>The Second Amendment is a protected liberty and property interest</i>	8
2. <i>The procedures and lack of a standard provided by Section 302 of the MHPA fail to comport with the requirements of due process</i>	10
A. The absence of procedural due process in Section 302	11
B. The lack of a standard of proof necessary for a 302 commitment violates due process.....	14
b. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court recently held that Section 302 lacks all forms of due process, including any way to challenge a 302 commitment	16
c. ATF previously admitted that Section 302 was legally insufficient due to “the lack of due process”	17
d. Other Courts Have Found Section 302 and Other Similar Evaluation and Treatment Provisions, Which Lack Due Process, Are Constitutionally Infirm to Strip a Constitutional Right	18

1. <i>Franklin v. Sessions</i>	19
2. <i>U.S. v. Rehlander</i>	19
3. <i>U.S. v. Mark McMichael</i>	20
4. <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department</i>	21
5. <i>Furda v. State</i>	21
II. The Absence of Historical Justifications of Stripping the Right to Keep and Bear Arms From Those Who Are Not Currently Mentally Ill.....	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	18
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Appeal of Niccoli</i> , 472 Pa. 389 (1977).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	12
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	13, 15
<i>Bartley v. Kremens</i> , 402 F.Supp. 1039 (E.D.Pa. 1975)	19
<i>Benn v. Universal Health System, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	13, 15
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Cipriani v. Lycoming County Housing Authority</i> , 177 F.Supp.2d 303 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	9, 12
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Finken v. Roop</i> , 234 Pa.Super. 155 (1975).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 56 MAP 2017, 2019 WL 2305953 (Pa. May 31, 2019).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Hubert</i> , 430 A.2d 1160 (Pa. 1981).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. McQuaid</i> , 464 Pa. 499 (1975).....	14
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 26, 29
<i>Dixon v. Attorney Gen. of Pa.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 966 (M.D. Pa. 1971)	15
<i>Franklin v. Sessions</i> , 291 F.Supp.3d 705 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	6, 22, 23
<i>Furda v. State</i> , 997 A.2d 856 (2010)	25
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	21
<i>Heryford v. Parker</i> , 396 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Higgins v. Beyer</i> , 293 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Howard v. Grinage</i> , 82 F.3d. 1343 (6 th Cir. 1996)	8

<i>In re Ballay</i> , 482 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>In re Hancock</i> , 719 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	19
<i>In Re Hutchinson</i> , 500 Pa. 152 (1982).....	14
<i>In re Nancy White Vencil</i> , 638 Pa. 1 (2017)	passim
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	9
<i>Keyes, et al. v. Lynch</i> , 195 F.Supp.3d 702 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	25
<i>Keyes, et al. v. Sessions</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 858 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19
<i>Loudermill v. Cleveland Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 721 F.2d 550 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 386 F.Supp. 378 (M.D. Ala. 1974).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	8, 12, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	10
<i>Piecknick v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 36 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	10
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	13
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	24, 26, 31
<i>U.S. v. Mark McMichael</i> , 350 F.Supp.3d 647 (W.D. Mich. 2018).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Rehlander</i> , 666 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>U.S. v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	6
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7 th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	10
<i>Weimer v. Amen</i> , 870 F.2d 1400 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	7

<i>Willner v. Comm. on Character & Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	6
---	---

Statutes

1 W.&M., c. 2, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)	23
13 & 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 1 (1662) (Eng.).....	23
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105(c)(4)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1)	26
34 U.S.C. § 40915.....	27
50 P.S. § 7302.....	passim
50 P.S. § 7302(b)	4
Pub.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	25

Other Authorities

2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights, A Documentary History</i> 665 (1971)	24
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009)	22
Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	5
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Role of the Militia in the Development of the Englishman's Right to be Armed--Clarifying the Legacy</i> , 5 J. on Firearms & Pub. Pol’y 139 (1993).....	23
<i>Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009).....	22
Nowak & Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> §§ 13.7 & 13.8 (5th ed. 1995).....	5
Saul Cornell, “Don't Know Much About History” <i>The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 N. KY. L. Rev. 657 (2002).....	24
<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents</i> (1787).....	24
W. Blizard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> 59-60 (1785).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 4
Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 1, 3, 9
Article 1, Section 25 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 2
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution 3, 4, 5
Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution passim
